
 
 

February 6, 2025 
 
Via Electronic Mail Only 
Devin T. Ryan, Esquire 
Kimberly Klock, Esquire 
Dave MacGregor, Esquire 
Megan Rulli, Esquire 
Post & Schell P.C. 
One Oxford Centre 
301 Grant Street, Suite 3010 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
dryan@postschell.com 

 
Re: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities 

Corporation for Approval of its Second 
Distributed Energy Resources 
Management Plan 

 
Docket No. P-2024-3049223 

 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

 
Enclosed you will find Interrogatories of the Office of Consumer Advocate, Set 6, in this matter. 

 
In accordance with the Order issued by Administrative Law Judge Coogan on August 7, 2024, 
verified answers to the inquiries are due within ten (10) calendar days of service. Also, please 
forward the verified answers as they are completed, rather than waiting until the responses to the 
full set are completed. 

 
We would appreciate it if you would communicate any objections you may have to these 
interrogatories as soon as possible. 
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We also request that you send a copy of the answers directly to our group e-mail, as listed below: 

OCAPPLDER2024@paoca.org 

If you have any questions, please call us. By copy of this letter, copies of these interrogatories 
have been served upon all parties. A certificate of service showing service of these 
interrogatories on all parties has been filed with Secretary Chiavetta of the Pennsylvania Public 
Utility Commission as required by 52 Pa. Code §5.341(b). 

 
 
 
 

/s/  Christy Appleby 
Christy Appleby 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 85824 
CAppleby@paoca.org 

 
Enclosures 
cc: PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Letter and Certificate of Service Only)  

   Administrative Law Judge John M. Coogan (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service only) 
 Certificate of Service 
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Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for 
Approval of its Second Distributed Energy 
Resources Management Plan 

: 
: 
: 

Docket No. P-2024-3049223 

 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day filed electronically on the Commission’s electronic filing system 

and served a true copy of the following document, the Office of Consumer Advocate’s Interrogatories to PPL, 

Set 6, upon parties of record in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 

(relating to service by a participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below. 

Dated this 6th day of February 2025. 

 
SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 

 
Steven C. Gray, Esquire 
Rebecca Lyttle, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
sgray@pa.gov 
relyttle@pa.gov 
Counsel for OSBA 

Andrew J. Karas, Esquire 
Fair Shake Environmental Legal Services 
647 E. Market Street 
Akron, OH 44302 
akaras@fairshake-els.org 
Counsel for Natural Resources Defense 
Council 

Adam E. Gersh, Esquire 
Flaster Greenberg P.C. 
1717 Arch Street, Suite 3300 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
adam.gersh@flastergreenberg.com 
Counsel for Sunrun, Inc. 

Allison Kaster, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
akaster@pa.gov 
Counsel for I&E 

 
Beren Argetsinger, Esquire 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
PO Box 166 
Burdett, NY 14818 
bargetsinger@keyesfox.com 
Counsel for Sunrun, Inc. 

 
Bernice I. Corman, Esquire 
BICKY CORMAN LAW PLLC 
1250 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20036 
bcorman@bickycormanlaw.com 
Counsel for Tesla, Inc., Sun Directed, 
American Home Contractors, Sunrun, Inc., 
and Solar Energy Industries Association 
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Adeolu A. Bakare, Esquire 
Rebecca Kimmel, Esquire 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
abakare@mcneeslaw.com 
rkimmel@mcneeslaw.com 
Counsel for PPLICA 

Judith D. Cassel, Esquire 
Micah R. Bucy, Esquire 
Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
jdcassel@hmslegal.com 
mrbucy@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for Sustainable Energy Fund 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
/s/ Christy Appleby 
Christy Appleby 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 85824 
CAppleby@paoca.org 

Harrison Breitman 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 320580 
HBreitman@paoca.org 

Counsel for: 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
717-783-5048 

Dated: February 6, 2025 
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